1
Features
• Low-voltage and Standard-voltage Operation
– 5.0 (VCC = 4.5V to 5.5V)
– 2.7 (VCC = 2.7V to 5.5V)
– 2.5 (VCC = 2.5V to 5.5V)
– 1.8 (VCC = 1.8V to 5.5V)
• User-selectable Internal Organization

10 AT93C46/56/66
0172O–08/01
AT93C46 Ordering Information
tWP (max)
(ms)
ICC (max)
(µA)
ISB (max)
(µA)
fMAX
(kHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
10 2000 30.0 2000 AT93C46-10PC
AT93C46-10SC
AT93C46R-10SC
AT93C46W-10SC
AT93C46-10TC
8P3
8S1
8S1
8S2
8T
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
30.0 2000 AT93C46-10PI
AT93C46-10SI
AT93C46R-10SI
AT93C46W-10SI
AT93C46-10TI
8P3
8S1
8S1
8S2
8T
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 800 10.0 1000 AT93C46-10PC-2.7
AT93C46-10SC-2.7
AT93C46R-10SC-2.7
AT93C46W-10SC-2.7
AT93C46-10TC-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S1
8S2
8T
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10.0 1000 AT93C46-10PI-2.7
AT93C46-10SI-2.7
AT93C46R-10SI-2.7
AT93C46W-10SI-2.7
AT93C46-10TI-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S1
8S2
8T
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
Package Type
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8S2 8-lead, 0.200" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (EIAJ SOIC)
8T 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
Blank Standard Operation (4.5V to 5.5V)
-2.7 Low Voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
-2.5 Low Voltage (2.5V to 5.5V)
R Rotated Pinout
11
AT93C46/56/66
0172O–08/01
10 600 10.0 500 AT93C46-10PC-2.5
AT93C46-10SC-2.5
AT93C46R-10SC-2.5
AT93C46W-10SC-2.5
AT93C46-10TC-2.5

Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT93C46 Ordering Information (Continued)
tWP (max)
(ms)
ICC (max)
(µA)
ISB (max)
(µA)
fMAX
(kHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
Package Type
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8S2 8-lead, 0.200" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (EIAJ SOIC)
8T 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
Options
Blank Standard Operation (4.5V to 5.5V)
-2.7 Low Voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
-2.5 Low Voltage (2.5V to 5.5V)
-1.8 Low Voltage (1.8V to 5.5V)
R Rotated Pinout
12 AT93C46/56/66
0172O–08/01
AT93C56 Ordering Information
tWP (max)
(ms)
ICC (max)
(µA)
ISB (max)
(µA)
fMAX
(kHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
10 2000 30.0 2000 AT93C56-10PC
AT93C56-10SC
AT93C56W-10SC
8P3
8S1
8S2
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
30.0 2000 AT93C56-10PI
AT93C56-10SI
AT93C56W-10SI
8P3
8S1
8S2
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 800 10.0 1000 AT93C56-10PC-2.7
AT93C56-10SC-2.7
AT93C56W-10SC-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S2
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10.0 1000 AT93C56-10PI-2.7
AT93C56-10SI-2.7
AT93C56W-10SI-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S2
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 600 10.0 500 AT93C56-10PC-2.5
AT93C56-10SC-2.5
AT93C56W-10SC-2.5
8P3
8S1
8S2
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10.0 500 AT93C56-10PI-2.5
AT93C56-10SI-2.5
AT93C56W-10SI-2.5
8P3
8S1
8S2
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
Package Type
8P3 8-lead, 0.300" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8S2 8-lead, 0.200" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (EIAJ SOIC)
Options
Blank Standard Operation (4.5V to 5.5V)
-2.7 Low Voltage (2.7V to 5.5V)
-2.5 Low Voltage (2.5V to 5.5V)
13
AT93C46/56/66
0172O–08/01
AT93C66 Ordering Information
tWP (max)
(ms)
ICC (max)
(µA)
ISB (max)
(µA)
fMAX
(kHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
10 2000 30.0 2000 AT93C66-10PC
AT93C66-10SC
AT93C66W-10SC
AT93C66-10TC
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
30.0 2000 AT93C66-10PI
AT93C66-10SI
AT93C66W-10SI
AT93C66-10TI
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 800 10.0 1000 AT93C66-10PC-2.7
AT93C66-10SC-2.7
AT93C66W-10SC-2.7
AT93C66-10TC-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10.0 1000 AT93C66-10PI-2.7
AT93C66-10SI-2.7
AT93C66W-10SI-2.7
AT93C66-10TI-2.7
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 600 10.0 500 AT93C66-10PC-2.5
AT93C66-10SC-2.5
AT93C66W-10SC-2.5
AT93C66-10TC-2.5
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Commercial
(0°C to 70°C)
10.0 500 AT93C66-10PI-2.5
AT93C66-10SI-2.5
AT93C66W-10SI-2.5
AT93C66-10TI-2.5
8P3
8S1
8S2
8T
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
10 80 0.1 250 AT93C66-10PC-1.8
AT93C66-10SC-1.8
AT93C66W-10SC-1.8
AT93C66-10TC-1.8
8P3